
 
 

Running Order – Judging Schedule 

2 Limited Entry CKC Scent Detection Trials 
(1 per day) 

 
Instinct, Novice, Open, Excellent, Masters 

 
                           

 

September 24 and 25, 2022 
 

Stu Armour Hall 
1438 Fisher Rd 
Cobble Hill, BC 

 
JUDGES 

Kathleen Coombs -Mill Bay– Saturday (Instinct, Novice, Excellent) 
Leslie Gardiner Cobble Hill – Sunday (Open, Masters) 

 
 

These events are held under the rules and regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club  
Event & Emergency contact: Lee Hartfield   250-588-2445 
events@synergycanine.ca 
 
Emergency Veterinarian  
Central Island Veterinary Emergency 
Clinic 
6550 Metral Drive Nanaimo, British 
Columbia, V9T 2L8  
PH (250) 933-0913 

 

 

 

 

 



JUDGING SCHEDULE 

Saturday 

General Briefing 7:50am 

Judges Instinct and Novice briefing and walkthrough 8:00 sharp 

First dog on the line at 8:15 

Instinct 

Novice Containers to Interiors 

Novice Exterior 

Lunch (30 min) will be when Novice Exterior is completed 

Afternoon  

Judges briefing & walkthrough 12:30 

First dog on the line 12:45pm 

Excellent Containers to Interiors 

Excellent Exterior 

 

 

Sunday 

General Briefing 7:50am 

Judges Open briefing and walkthrough 8:00 sharp 

First dog on the line at 8:15 

Open Containers to Interior 

Open Exterior 

Lunch (30 min) will be when Open Exterior is completed 

Afternoon Judges Briefing  and Walkthrough 12:35 

First dog on the line 12:50 

Masters Containers 

Masters Interiors 

Masters Exteriors 
  



RUNNING ORDERS 

SATURDAY 

Instinct 

 Handler Dog Breed 
1 Lori BULMER Promise Beagle 
2 Lisa JENKINSON Chidi Pekingnese 
3 Barb WRIGHT Parker Shetland Sheepdog 

 
Novice Containers/Interiors 

1 Fran LINDQUIST Agent German Shepherd Dog C 
2 Donna BURR Pepper Border Terrier C/I 
3 Karen KELLEY Blaze Keeshond C/I 
4 Cherry CONDREY Wynn Shetland Sheepdog C/I 
5 Barb WRIGHT Parker Shetland Sheepdog C/I 
6 Blair KILGOUR Aaliyah Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) C/I 
7 Marilyn CLAYTON Goose Collie (Smooth) C/I 
8 Leslie GARDINER Remi Retriever (Golden) C/I 
9 Lisa JENKINSON Share Shetland Sheepdog C/I 

10 Deb AINSWORTH Aly Retriever (Flat-Coated) C/I 
11 Shannon HELLYER GIBSON Madeliene Border Terrier C/I 
12 Fiona SIMPSON Tanner Shiba Inu C/I 
13 Lori BULMER Divot Beagle C/I 
14 Michelle GRANT Jean Weimaraner C/I 
15 Andrea STUART Bravo Spaniel (English Cocker) C/I 

 

Novice Exteriors 

1 Blair KILGOUR Aaliyah Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 
2 Leslie GARDINER Remi Retriever (Golden) 
3 Cherry CONDREY Wynn Shetland Sheepdog 
4 Karen KELLEY Blaze Keeshond 
5 Deb AINSWORTH Aly Retriever (Flat-Coated) 
6 BarbWRIGHT Parker Shetland Sheepdog 
7 Michelle GRANT Jean Weimaraner 
8 Lori BULMER Divot Beagle 
9 Lisa JENKINSON Share Shetland Sheepdog 

10 Shannon HELLYER GIBSON Madeliene Border Terrier 
11 Marilyn CLAYTON Goose Collie (Smooth) 
12 Donna BURR Pepper Border Terrier 
13 Fiona SIMPSON Tanner Shiba Inu 
14 Andrea STUART Bravo Spaniel (English Cocker) 

 



 

Excellent Containers/Interior 

1 Bev HOLOBOFF Rhythm Spaniel (English Cocker) C 
2 Haideh JORDAN Rocket Retriever (Flat-Coated) C 
3 Liz HAYES Trek Poodle (Miniature) C/I 
4 Cindy THOMAS Ziggy Spaniel (English Cocker) C/I 
5 Kathy CASPERSEN Quill Retriever (Golden) C/I 
6 Carol BLACKBURN Devlyn Spaniel (English Cocker) C/I 
7 Linsay JAMIESON-POWELL Eliza Otterhound C/I 
8 Laura BARATTA Dustyn Whippet C/I 
9 Lisa JENKINSON Luke Shetland Sheepdog C/I 

10 Lynn FITZPATRICK Puzzle Cavalier King Charles Spaniel C/I 
11 Aya ITO Cooper Spaniel (English Cocker) C/I 
12 Mary Louise HODGSON Charlie Shetland Sheepdog C/I 
13 Leslie MORRIS Yahtzee! Dalmatian I 
14 Bev HOLOBOFF Ever Spaniel (English Cocker) I 
15 Jeanine STANNARD Harper Collie (Rough) I 
16 Pat KEAN Rango Toy Fox Terrier I 

 

Excellent Exterior 

1 Laurie PAYTEN Scampers Mixed Breed 
2 Carol BLACKBURN Devlyn Spaniel (English Cocker) 
3 Mary Louise HODGSON Charlie Shetland Sheepdog 
4 Catherine MAWDSLEY Kiya German Shepherd Dog 
5 Pat KEAN Rango Toy Fox Terrier 
6 Liz HAYES Trek Poodle (Miniature) 

7 Lynn FITZPATRICK Puzzle 
Cavalier King Charles 
Spaniel 

8 Lisa JENKINSON Luke Shetland Sheepdog 
9 Kathy CASPERSEN Quill Retriever (Golden) 

10 Tansy PAULS Ember Rottweiler 
11 Cindy THOMAS Ziggy Spaniel (English Cocker) 
12 Aya ITO Cooper Spaniel (English Cocker) 

13 
Linsay JAMIESON-
POWELL Eliza Otterhound 

 

  



SUNDAY 

Open Containers/Interior 

1 Kathy HANSEN Mojo Papillon I 
2 Tansy PAULS Ember Rottweiler I 
3 Jeanine STANNARD Harper Collie (Rough) C 
4 Kathy COOMBS Collins Newfoundland C/I 
5 Lora PRONGER Tab Shetland Sheepdog C/I 
6 Paula WEBBER Bri Appenzeller C/I 
7 David NISBET Crystal American Eskimo Dog (Miniature) C/I 
8 Leslie MORRIS Dauber Dalmatian C/I 
9 Diane HENN Bodhi Tibetan Spaniel C/I 

10 Laurie PAYTEN Alex Poodle (Miniature) C/I 
 

Open Excellent 

1 Kathy COOMBS Collins Newfoundland 
2 David NISBET Crystal American Eskimo Dog (Miniature) 
3 Bev HOLOBOFF Rhythm Spaniel (English Cocker) 
4 Lora PRONGER Tab Shetland Sheepdog 
5 Leslie MORRIS Dauber Dalmatian 
6 Jeanine STANNARD Harper Collie (Rough) 
7 Laurie PAYTEN Alex Poodle (Miniature) 
8 Margaret JONES Spirit Cairn Terrier 
9 Paula WEBBER Bri Appenzeller 

 

Masters Containers 

1 Laura BARATTA Tristan Whippet 
2 Kathy HANSEN Mojo Papillon 
3 Cathy MAWDSLEY Kiya German Shepherd Dog 
4 Betsy MOYER Teagan Spaniel (English Cocker) 
5 Laurie PAYTEN Scampers Mixed Breed 
6 Susan STEVENS Watson Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 
7 Jan GILLIS Gracie Shetland Sheepdog 
8 Bev HOLOBOFF Ever Spaniel (English Cocker) 
9 Pat KEAN Zak Toy Fox Terrier 

10 Clifford POWELL Dougal Mixed Breed 
 

  



Masters Interior 

1 Betsy MOYER Teagan Spaniel (English Cocker) 
2 Jan GILLIS Gracie Shetland Sheepdog 
3 Pat KEAN Zak Toy Fox Terrier 
4 Laura BARATTA Tristan Whippet 
5 Cathy MAWDSLEY Kiya German Shepherd Dog 
6 Susan STEVENS Watson Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 
7 Clifford POWELL Dougal Mixed Breed 

 

Masters Exterior 

1 Kathy HANSEN Mojo Papillon 
2 Laura BARATTA Dustyn Whippet 
3 Pat KEAN Zak Toy Fox Terrier 
4 Clifford POWELL Dougal Mixed Breed 
5 Jan GILLIS Gracie Shetland Sheepdog 
6 Susan STEVENS Watson Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 
7 Bev HOLOBOFF Egypt Spaniel (English Cocker) 
8 Betsy MOYER Teagan Spaniel (English Cocker) 

 


